TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Air Products and Chemicals, Inc.		10/31/2008	CORPORATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	American Homecare Supply LLC	
Street Address:	101 West Elm Street	
City:	Conshohocken	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19427	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY:	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3285513	HEALTHY STEPS
Registration Number:	3185979	AMERICAN PHARMACY CARE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (610)481-7083

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 610-481-6376

Email: mellotvk@airproducts.com

Correspondent Name: Willard Jones, II
Address Line 1: 7201 Hamilton Blvd.

Address Line 4: Allentown, PENNSYLVANIA 18195

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	250TUS00792 / 796	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Willard Jones, II	
Signature:	//WILL JONES//	
Date:	11/10/2008 TRADEMARK	

900120326 REEL: 003885 FRAME: 0260

Total Attachments: 2

source=assign792796#page1.tif source=assign792796#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003885 FRAME: 0261 NOV 10 '08 14:14 FR 6104812407 TO 68673 P.01/02

> **DOCKET NO. 250TUS00792** 250TUS00796

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, Air Products and Chemicals, Inc. (hereinafter "AIR PRODUCTS"), a

Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 7201 Hamilton Boulevard,

Allentown, Pennsylvania 18195-1501, is the owner of certain US trademark registrations for the

trademarks "HEALTHY STEPS", associated with providing health information services to

patients via home visits by trained therapists based on referrals from physicians, namely, health

information regarding the management of chronic obstructive pulmonary disease (COPD) and

respiratory therapy for pulmonary hypertension, congestive heart failure, lung cancer, and cystic fibrosis; health care services, namely, providing comprehensive respiratory services related to

treatment of obstructive sleep apnea (OSA) based on referrals from physicians; and

"AMERICAN PHARMACY CARE", associated with retail pharmacy services relating to

respiratory nebulizer medications; and home health care services relating to respiratory

nebulizer medications; and

WHEREAS, American Homecare Supply LLC (hereinafter "AHS"), a Delaware Limited

Liability Corporation having its principal place of business at 101 West Elm Street,

Conshohocken, PA 19428, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said

"HEALTHY STEPS" and "AMERICAN PHARMACY CARE" trademarks, including such

registrations.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged. AlR PRODUCTS does by these presents assign, convey, transfer and delivery

to AHS, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest, worldwide, in and to the

aforesaid trademarks, including such registrations, and in particular, the following:

U.S. Trademark Registration No. 3,285,513 "HEALTHY STEPS"

U.S. Trademark Registration No. 3,185,979 "AMERICAN PHARMACY CARE"

TRADEMARK²⁰⁰⁸ **REEL: 003885 FRAME: 0262**

DOCKET NO. 250TUS00792 250TUS00796

together with the goodwill of the business associated with said trademarks, effective as of the date set forth herein.

AIR PRODUCTS agrees with AHS to assign, sell, execute and deliver, or cause to be assigned, sold, executed and delivered, and to do or make or cause to be done or made, upon reasonable request by AHS and AIR PRODUCTS' expense, any and all instruments, papers, deeds, acts or things, supplemental, confirmatory or otherwise, as may be reasonably required by AHS for the purpose of or in connection with more effectively vesting in AHS or evidencing the vesting in AHS of the aforesaid trademark registrations for the trademarks "HEALTHY STEPS" and "AMERICAN PHARMACY CARE".

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, AHS and AIR PRODUCTS have caused this Assignment Agreement to be executed this 31 day of October 2008 by their duly authorized officers.

AMERICAN HOMECARE SUPPLY LLC

₿v

the ltesident

AIR PRODUCTS AND CHEMICALS, INC.

Title:

MARK L. RODGERS

SSISTANT GENERAL GOGNOCE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

vkm / N:\VKM\TMASSIGNMENTS\AH\$,DOC

RECORDED: 11/10/2008

- 2 -

10/13/2008

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003885*FRAME::99263 ***